

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Bismarck Financial Group, LLC; Gary)	Supreme Court
Berube, in his capacity as a Member of)	Case No: 20200005
Bismarck Financial Group, LLC; Doug)	
Buehler, in his capacity as a Member of)	
Bismarck Financial Group, LLC; Bob)	
Johnson, in his capacity as a Member of)	
Bismarck Financial Group, LLC; Matt)	
Puetz, in his capacity as a Member of)	
Bismarck Financial Group, LLC; and Larry)	
Souther, in his capacity as a Member of)	
Bismarck Financial Group, LLC)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
James "Jay" Caldwell,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

APPEAL FROM ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
ENTERED DECEMBER 4, 2019,
IN THE DISTRICT COURT, SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
BURLEIGH COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA,
THE HONORABLE DAVID REICH,
CIVIL NO. 08-2019-CV-01793

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS – ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Randall J. Bakke (#03898)
Shawn A. Grinolds (#05407)
Bradley N. Wiederholt (#06354)
300 West Century Avenue
P.O. Box 4247
Bismarck, ND 58502-4247
(701) 751-8188
rbakke@bgwattorneys.com
sgrinolds@bgwattorneys.com
bwiederholt@bgwattorneys.com
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
A. The Parties	5
B. Facts Relevant To Appeal.....	6
C. Wrongful Dissociation Claim At Issue	16
D. Breach of Statutory Duties Claim At Issue.....	17
IV. ARGUMENT.....	18
A. Applicable Standard of Review	18
B. The District Court Erred In Dismissing Bismarck Financial Group, LLC’s And Its Members’ Claims Against Caldwell For Wrongful Dissociation Under N.D.C.C. s. 10-32.1-47.....	20
C. The District Court Erred In Dismissing Bismarck Financial Group, LLC’s And Its Members’ Claims Against Caldwell For Breach Of Statutory Duties Under N.D.C.C. § 10-32.1-41.....	30
V. CONCLUSION	32
VI. ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
<i>Addy v. Myers</i> , 2000 ND 164, 616 N.W.2d 359	24
<i>Brandvold v. Lewis and Clark Public School Dist. No. 161</i> , 2011 ND 185, 803 N.W.2d 827.....	18
<i>Cavendish Farms, Inc. v. Mathiason Farms, Inc.</i> , 2010 ND 236, 792 N.W.2d 500	31
<i>Erickson v. Brown</i> , 2008 ND 57, 747 N.W.2d 34	19
<i>Lang v. Schafer</i> , 2000 ND 2, 603 N.W.2d 904.....	18
<i>Limberg v. Sanford Med. Ctr. Fargo</i> , 2016 ND 140, 881 N.W.2d 658.....	18
<i>Shong v. Farmers' & Merchants' State Bank, Hutchinson, Minn.</i> , 70 N.W.2d 907 (N.D. 1955)	29
<i>Towne v. Dinius</i> , 1997 ND 125, 565 N.W.2d 762	18
<i>Ziegelmann v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 2002 ND 134, 649 N.W.2d 556.....	18
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
N.D.C.C. § 9-06-04.....	29
N.D.C.C. § 10-19.1-01	31
N.D.C.C. § 10-32-30 (repealed eff. July 1, 2015)	24, 25
N.D.C.C. Ch. 10-32.1	7, 31
N.D.C.C. § 10-32.1-26.....	26, 27
N.D.C.C. § 10-32.1-41	2, 4, 24, 30, 31
N.D.C.C. s. 10-32.1-47	1, 3, 4, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 31, 33
N.D.C.C. § 10-32.1-49.....	21
N.D.C.C. § 41-01-09.....	31

RULES:

N.D. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(1)19

N.D. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3, 18, 23
